
 

 
 

MEETING 
 

FINCHLEY & GOLDERS GREEN AREA COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 30TH JUNE, 2021 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF FINCHLEY & GOLDERS GREEN AREA COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Jennifer Grocock, 
Vice Chairman: Rohit Grover 
 

Councillors 
 

Dean Cohen  
Ross Houston  

Anne Hutton  
Arjun Mittra 
 

Shimon Ryde 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Melvin Cohen  
Alan Schneiderman 
Peter Zinkin 
 

Eva Greenspan  
Kath McGuirk 
 

Alison Moore  
John Marshall  
 

 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 10AM, Friday 
25 June. Requests must be submitted to Salar Rida salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 
7113 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Salar Rida salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 7113 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
. 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of last meeting  
 

5 - 10 

2.   Absence of Members (If any)  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and 
Other interests (If any)  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any)  
 

 

5.   Public Comments and Questions (If any)  
 

 

6.   Matters referred from the Finchley and Golders Green Area 
Residents Forum (If any)  
 

 

7.   Petitions (if any)  
 

11 - 14 

8.   Area Committee Funding - Community Infrastructure Levy update  
 

To Follow 

9.   Standard Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

10.   Members' Items - Applications for Neighbourhood CIL Area 
Committee Budget (if any)  
 

15 - 34 

11.   Members' Items - Road Safety & Parking Funding Requests (if 
any)  
 

 

12.   Hampstead Way / Meadway, NW11 - Pedestrian Facilities 
Improvements  
 

35 - 56 

13.   Cranbourne Gardens, NW11 - Feasibility Study  
 

57 - 66 

14.   Progress update on Area Committee actions from previous 
meeting  
 

 

15.   Forward Work Programme  
 

67 - 70 

16.   Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 



 
 
     

 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida 
salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 7113.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee 

 
8 April 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Jennifer Grocock (Chairman) 

Councillor Rohit Grover (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen 
Councillor Shimon Ryde 
Councillor Ross Houston 
 

Councillor Anne Hutton 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
The Chairman of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee, Councillor Jennifer 

Grocock welcomed all attendees to the virtual meeting. 

 

Subject to the below corrections, it was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous 

meeting held on 23 February 2021 be agreed as a correct record. 

- Page 3 of the minutes under item 8, Members CIL items funding applications – 

Councillor Rohit Grover’s item should state the location of the Grass Verge and 

improvement to entrance as Lyttleton Playing Fields.  

. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Arjun Mittra and Councillor Anne Hutton declared a non-pecuniary interest in 

item 7 and item 10 relating to Market Playground by virtue of living close to the 

playground. 

 
4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  

 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6.    PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

7.    MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA 
RESIDENTS FORUM (IF ANY)  

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

 
The Chairman introduced the report which sets out the issues and petition referred from 

the F&GG Residents Forum to the Area Committee. 

 

1. Petition – Protect and improve Market Place Playground East Finchley, N2. 

 

The Chairman invited the lead petitioner, Kathy Batten who presented the petition to the 

Committee. The Committee noted the comments made by the lead petitioner. As the 

item had been brought by Councillor Moore as a Members CIL funding item, the decision 

on whether to grant funding for the improvement of the playground was dealt with under 

item 10 of the agenda. 

 
8.    AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING - COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 

UPDATE  
 
Damien Pantling, Head of Finance, introduced the report and notified the Committee that 
they had a £41,282.30 balance remaining to spend at this meeting for the 2020/21 
financial year. It was explained that the balance considered prior commitments, 
overspends and underspends of closed schemes from previous years.  
 
The Committee were also asked to note that this report did not include the additional 
budget for the 2021/22 financial year. It was noted that this report was the last report of 
the 2020/21 financial year, rather than the first report of the 2021/22 financial year. The 
reason for this being that the publication fell within the prior year and the final agreed 
budget for Area Committees was yet to be approved by Policy and Resources 
Committee. The Area Committee budget was due to be increased above £150,000, as 
well as there being a separate funding pot for road safety measures. However, exact 
amounts were due to be agreed by the Policy & Resources Committee in May. The 
funding for the 2021/22 financial year would be reported to the next meeting of the 
Committee.  
 
The Chairman moved to vote on the item. The Committee unanimously agreed the 
officer’s recommendations. 
 
RESOVED that: 

1. The Committee noted the amount available for allocation during 2020/21, as 
set out in paragraph 6.2.1 and in Appendix 1. 

2. The Committee noted the amount of re-allocated underspends and 
overspends in section 2.1. 

 
9.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  

 
None. 
 

10.    MEMBERS' ITEMS - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY)  
 

a) Councillor Alison Moore – Refurbishment and Improvement of Market Place Playground, 

N2 

Councillor Moore presented the Member’s item.  
 

6



 

3 

It was unanimously RESOLVED that the Area Committee agreed to allocate 
£30,000 of funding for refurbishment and improvement of Market Place 
Playground, N2, subject to the increased CIL allocation per scheme being ratified 
by Council. The Committee noted the implications to the Committee’s CIL funding 
budget. 
 

 

b) Councillor Ross Houston – Feasibility study for Gainsborough Road, N12 close to the 

junction of Nether Street, traffic measures. 

 

Councillor Houston presented the Member’s item. 

 

Jackie Staples, Member Liaison Officer, advised that the feasibility study would cost 

£5,000. She advised that there was already a feasibility study being undertaken for 

Gainsborough Road and Lodge Lane. If the Committee agreed for this feasibility study to 

be funded, it could be tagged on as one large study. Results of the study were due to be 

brought back to the October committee meeting. Councillor Houston agreed that the 

feasibility study could be undertaken in conjunction with the wider study, as long as this 

item was investigated as a separate item if required.  

 

It was unanimously RESOLVED that the Area Committee agreed to allocate £5,000 

for a feasibility study to be conducted on Gainsborough Road, N2 and noted the 

implications to the Committee’s CIL funding budget.  

 
11.    PROGRESS UPDATE ON AREA COMMITTEE ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS 

MEETING  
 
The Chairman introduced the report which provided an update on all the Highways 

Schemes agreed at the Area Committee to date. 

 

Councillor Hutton noted that Glenhurst Road should be included under Woodhouse Ward 

rather than Underhill. Councillor Hutton also asked that Lambert Way waiting restrictions, 

be reviewed in conjunction with the wider issues being investigated within the area. 

Jackie Staples, Member Liaison Officer, agreed to take that back to officers as an action 

and to arrange a ward meeting. 

 

Councillor Dean Cohen noted that an item under the Golders Green Ward, Woodlands 

Close, stated that the scheme would be implemented at the end of April and he queried if 

this was realistic. Jackie Staples reported that a meeting would be set up with officers 

and councillors to update on the scheme.  

 

It was unanimously RESOLVED: 

 That the Area Committee noted the completed and in progress schemes as 

set out in Appendix 1.  

 
12.    FINCHLEY & GOLDERS GREEN AREA COMMITTEE LOCAL PRIORITIES  

 
Andrew Charlwood, Head of Governance, introduced the report, which outlined the need 

for Area Committees to set local priorities and detailed the local priorities for Finchley 

and Golders Green Area Committee proposed by the Chairman 
[...]
ted at the 

workshop, to assist Members with what information is required for the form. Officers 

agreed to provided examples during the workshop.  

 

Following discussions, the Chairman moved to the vote. 

 

It was unanimously RESOLVED: 

1. That the Committee approved the CIL funding priorities for the financial year 

2021/22, as per the list set out in Appendix A, subject to these being 

reviewed by the committee in 6 months. 

2. That the Committee noted the updated funding request form as set out in 

Appendix B.  

 
13.    FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee noted that the review of the CIL priorities would be added to the forward 

work programme for a future meeting.  

 
14.    ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
None. 
 

8



 

5 

 
 

The meeting finished at 7.09pm 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

This report informs the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee of the petition(s) received. 

The Committee is requested to consider the petition and make a determination on its desired 

course of action in accordance with its powers.  

 

Officers Recommendations  

1. That the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee note the petition. 
 

2. That the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee decide whether it wishes to: 
 
a) Take no action  

 

Finchley & Golders Green Area 

Committee  

30 June 2021 

  

Title  Petition(s) 

Report of Head of Governance 

Wards Various  

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  
Salar Rida, Senior Governance Officer 

salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk  

11

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk


b) Refer the matter to a chief officer to provide a written respond to Lead Petitioner 
within 20 working days; or   

c) Instruct an officer to prepare a report for a future meeting of the Committee on 
the issue(s) raised with a recommended course of action  

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The following petition containing 2,995 signatures from Barnet residents has 

been received prior to the deadline for submission of petitions.  

Petition: Improved safety in The Causeway, East Finchley 
Lead Petitioner: Ms. A. Roberts 
Number of signatures: 2,995 
 
Details: 
East Finchley residents would like Barnet Council to improve the lighting and 
install CCTV in the Causeway, between East Finchley Station and Cedar 
Drive, to improve safety for the many commuters, residents and school 
children using the footpath. 
 
The footpath provides a direct route between the station, East End Road and 
Hampstead Garden Suburb and is heavily used by commuters. It is also used 
by pupils of Archer Academy throughout the day as they move between their 
two buildings. 
 
We believe that there are some simple measures that could be taken to 
improve safety for residents and commuters alike. 
 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.2 The Committee is requested to make a determination in respect of the 
petition(s) received in accordance with its powers as set out in the Council’s 
Constitution.  

 

 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 

 
2.1 Not applicable.  

12



 
 

3. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

3.1 Post decision implementation depends on the decision taken by the Committee. 
 
 

4. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

4.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 

4.1.1 n/a 
 

 
4.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 

Property, Sustainability) 
 

4.2.1 n/a  
 

4.3 Social Value  
 

4.3.1 n/a in the context of this report.  
 

4.4 Legal and Constitutional References 
 

4.4.1 Council Constitution, Article 7, Section 7.5 Responsibility for Functions details 
that the Area Committee has responsibility for all constituency specific matters 
relating to the street scene including parking, road safety, transport, 
allotments, parks and trees. 
 

4.4.2 Article 3 of the Council’s Constitution, section 3.6 states that where the petition 
relates to the functions and responsibilities of an Area Committee it will be 
reported to the relevant Area Committee. The Lead Petitioner will be given five 
minutes to present the petition to the committee. Following the presentation the 
Chairman and Committee Members have an opportunity to ask the Lead 
Petitioner questions. After the debate the Committee will decide to: 

 

 Take no action  

 Refer the matter to a chief officer to provide a written respond to Lead Petitioner 
within 20 working days; or  

 Instruct an officer to prepare a report for a future meeting of the Committee on 
the issue(s) raised with a recommended course of action 
 
 

4.5 Risk Management 
 

4.5.1  None in the context of this report. 
 

4.6 Equalities and Diversity  
 

13



4.6.1 n/a in the context of this report.  
 

 
4.7 Corporate Parenting 
 
4.7.1 None in the context of this report.  
 
4.8 Consultation and Engagement 

 
4.8.1 n/a in the context of this report.  

 
 
5 Insight 

 
5.1.1 n/a in the context of this report.  

 
 
 
6 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
6.1 Petition submitted via email to Governance Service, prior to deadline for 

petitions to the Area Committee.    

14



 

 

Summary 

This report informs the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee that the applications listed 

under section 1 for Neighbourhood CIL funding have been submitted. The Committee are 

requested to consider the information highlighted within this report and decide on its desired 

course of action in accordance with its powers.  

 

Officers Recommendations  

1. That the Area Committee consider the requests as highlighted in section 1 of the 
report. 
 

 

Finchley & Golders Green Area 

Committee 

30 June 2021 

Title  

Members Items – Applications for 

Neighbourhood Community Infrastructure Levy 

(NCIL) Funding 

Report of Head of Governance 

Wards Various within Finchley & Golders Green Constituency  

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  
Salar Rida – Senior Governance Officer  

salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk / 020 8359 7113  

15

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk


2. That the Area Committee decide whether it wishes to: 
 
(a) award funding (either fully or partially) and any conditions attached and note the 

implications to the Committee’s NCIL funding budget;  
(b) defer the application for funding for further information, giving reasons; or 
(c) reject the application, giving reasons.  

 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Applications for funding from the Committee’s allocated NCIL budget have been 

raised. The applications are as follows: 

 

Title  
Friends of Finchley Way Open Space – 
Environmental Improvement 

Raised by (Councillor): Ross Houston 

Ward: West Finchley  

Member Request: 
To fund shrub and wildflower planting and 
rustic oak seating in a previously neglected 
area of Finchley Way Open Space 

Funding Requested (£):  £5,596.00 

In consultation with (e.g. named Officer):  

 Is within the parameters outlined 

in CIL statutory and regulatory 

definitions 

 Falls within the CIL Funding 

Priorities agreed by the relevant 

Area Committee 

 Links to priorities in any existing 

Council policy or strategy and/or 

whether any insight and 

intelligence may support the 

application 

 The scheme has considered any 
potential impact on the Council’s 
Strategic portfolio including those 
considered for strategic CIL 
funding 

 The scheme has no ongoing 

incremental revenue costs to the 

Council 

 That the scheme budget is 

forecast accurately  

 That the scheme deliverability 

has been assessed to ensure it 

can be resourced and 

successfully implemented 

 That the scheme outcomes and 

benefits have been assessed 

This application has been discussed with and 
is supported by both Matthew Gunyon 
(Greenspaces Service Manager) and Philip 
Hoare (Assistant Director, Parking and Area 
Lead Officer). Di
[...]
to lead an active and healthy lifestyle and maintain their 

mental wellbeing;  

 supporting the building of a strong community where people get along well.  

This project will help to build a family friendly and community focussed borough and 

has an educational purpose in helping increase awareness and knowledge of nature 

and the variety of local trees. 

On-going Costs 

There are no on-going costs to the Council. Friends of Victoria Park has been 

supported by local residents and would expect to be able to fund any additional 

incidental costs from these sources.   

With successful funding the tree trail would be introduced this municipal year. 

 

25



 

26



 
 

Document 2 – Budget 
Task Cost 

Supply and installation of a tree trail in 

Victoria Park, N3 

Budget estimate provided by Matthew 

Gunyon, Greenspaces Service Manager. 

TOTAL: £5,000.00 

  

TOTAL £5,000.00 

27



Title   

Raised by (Councillor): Rohit Grover 

Ward: Garden Suburb 

Member Request: 

De-cluttering of street scene on Childs 

Way NW11 to include: 

 

 Reduce the number of School 
Keep Clear signs from 4 to 2 and 
relocate on lamp columns 

 Remove one 20&30mph zone 
sign and post 

 Remove one “Pedestrian zone” 
sign 

 Remove the disused post at the 
end of Childs Way 

  
 

Funding Requested (£): £1500 

In consultation with (e.g. named Officer):  

 Is within the parameters outlined in 

CIL statutory and regulatory 

definitions 

 Falls within the CIL Funding 

Priorities agreed by the relevant 

Area Committee 

 Links to priorities in any existing 

Council policy or strategy and/or 

whether any insight and intelligence 

may support the application 

 The scheme has considered any 
potential impact on the Council’s 
Strategic portfolio including those 
considered for strategic CIL funding 

 The scheme has no ongoing 

incremental revenue costs to the 

Council 

 That the scheme budget is forecast 

accurately  

 That the scheme deliverability has 

be
[...]
barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=692&MId=8346&Ver=4
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s38413/Area%20Committee%20Funding%20Savings%20from%20non-%20Community%20Infrastructure%20Levy%20CIL%20budgets.pdf
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s38413/Area%20Committee%20Funding%20Savings%20from%20non-%20Community%20Infrastructure%20Levy%20CIL%20budgets.pdf
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s38413/Area%20Committee%20Funding%20Savings%20from%20non-%20Community%20Infrastructure%20Levy%20CIL%20budgets.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=692&MId=10200&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=692&MId=10200&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=692&MId=10201&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=692&MId=10201&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=711&MId=10126&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=711&MId=10126&Ver=4


6.7 Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee – CIL Funding Priorities, 8 April 

2021 (item 12): 

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=712&MId=10257&

Ver=4  

6.8 Hendon Area Committee – CIL Funding Priorities, 16 March 2021 (item 14): 

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=717&MId=10250&

Ver=4   

34

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=712&MId=10257&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=712&MId=10257&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=717&MId=10250&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=717&MId=10250&Ver=4


 

 

 

Summary 

 
This report details the results of a speed survey and the proposed pedestrian safety 

improvements in Hampstead Way and Meadway, Garden Suburb NW11. 

 

Officers Recommendations  

1. That the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee notes the results of the speed 

and pedestrians surveys that was undertaken on Hampstead Way and Meadway, 

Garden Suburb, NW11 

2. That the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee notes the Executive Director’s 

decision to proceed with Option 2 as the preferred option, as shown on Drawings 

no. BC001967-06_FS_100-02-01 and no. BC001967-06_FS_100-02-02. 

 

Finchley &  Golders Green Area 

Committee 

 

30 June 2021 

Title  
Hampstead Way / Meadway, NW11 – 
Pedestrian Facilities Improvements 

Report of Executive Director Environment 

Wards Garden Suburb 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          

Drawing no: BC001967-06_FS_1100-01 Speed Survey 
                      BC001967-06_FS_1100-02 Pedestrian Survey 
                      BC001967-06_FS_100-01-01 – Option 1 
                      BC001967-06_FS_100-01-02 – Option 1 
                      BC001967-06_FS_100-02-01 – Option 2 
                      BC001967-06_FS_100-02-02 – Option 2 

Officer Contact Details  
Geoff Mee – Executive Director - Environment 

geoff.mee@barnet.gov.uk  

35

AGENDA ITEM 12

mailto:geoff.mee@barnet.gov.uk


3. That the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee notes the Executive Director of 

Environment agrees a statutory consultation should be carried out for the agreed 

option 2 and If any objection are received as a result of the statutory consultation 

the Executive Director for Environment will consider and determine whether the 

agreed Option should be implemented or not and if so, with or without modification, 

subject to funding being made available.  

4. That the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee notes that the Director of 
Environment will allocate funding of £30,140 from the road safety and parking 
budget for the agreed option 2 to consult, design and introduce the approved 
proposals. 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 A Members Item submitted to the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee in October 

2020 outlined concerns relating to speeding and pedestrian safety issues around the 
Hampstead Way junction with M
[...]
e Gardens, NW11 – Feasibility 

Study 

Report of Executive Director - Environment 

Wards Golders Green 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          

Appendix A - Drawing No. BC/001967-11-FS-100-
General Arrangement - 01 of 02 
 
Appendix B - Drawing No. BC/001967-11-FS-100-
General Arrangement - 02 of 02 

Officer Contact Details  
Geoff Mee – Executive Director - Environment 

geoff.mee@barnet.gov.uk 

 

57

AGENDA ITEM 13

mailto:geoff.mee@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

Officers Recommendations  

1. That the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee note the details of the 
feasibility study as outlined in this report.  

2. That the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee notes the Executive 
Directors decision to proceed with Option 2 as the preferred option. 

3. Notes that the Director of Environment has allocated from Road Safety & 
Parking fund the funding of £13,200 to consult, design and introduce the 
approved proposals for the agreed Option. 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 A Member’s Item raised by Councillor Dean Cohen at the Finchley and Golders Green 

Area Committee in February 2020 (“the Committee”) outlined concerns raised by a 
resident, regarding safety at the junction of Cranbourne Gardens and Leeside Crescent, 
as the road width is wide and difficult to cross.   
 

1.2 The Committee agreed to allocate £5,000 to review the feasibility of installing a traffic island 
on Cranbourne Gardens. This report outlines the results of the agreed feasibility study and 
outlines proposals for consideration. 
 

1.3 Ward councillors were informed on the nature and location of the feasibility study, prior to 
the commissioning of survey data.  No comments were received. 
 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

Site Observations 

2.1 Cranbourne Gardens is a residential road connecting to Bridge Lane in the West and 
Leeside Crescent in the East. There are single yellow line parking restrictions on 
Cranbourne Gardens at the j
[...]
ns set out in 
the report 

Governance Non-key 

Area Committee 
Funding – CIL Update 

As per recommendations set out in 
the report 

Head of Finance Non-key 

Members’ 
Neighbourhood CIL 
Application(s) 

As per recommendations set out in 
the report 

Governance Non-key 

Hampstead Way / 
Meadway - Results of 
Feasibility Study 

As per recommendations set out in 
the report 

Highways Non-key 

Cranbourne Gardens & 
Leeside Crescent - 
Results of Feasibility 
Study 

As per recommendations set out in 
the report 

Highways Non-key 

To be allocated 

Wessex Gardens 
Primary School  
 
  

LIP Scheme with vertical measures 
so will need to be reported to the 
Committee 
 

 
 

Non-key 
  

Dangerous local roads - 
Gainsborough and 
Holden Road N12 
(undergoing feasibility – 
expected October 2021) 

As per minutes of the F&GG Area 
October 2020 Committee meeting. 

Highways Non-key 
 

68



 
Title of Report  

 
Overview of decision 

 
Report Of (officer) 

 
Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent) 

Road safety 
improvements on Long 
Lane (undergoing 
feasibility – expect 
2021) 

As per Cllr Mittra’s Members item 
reported to the Committee in October 
2020.  

Highways Non-key 
 

69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	7 Petitions (if any)
	10 Members' Items - Applications for Neighbourhood CIL Area Committee Budget (if any)
	12 Hampstead Way / Meadway, NW11 - Pedestrian Facilities Improvements
	BC001967-06_FS_1100-01
	Sheets and Views
	a3


	BC001967-06_FS_1100-02
	Sheets and Views
	a3


	BC001967-06_FS_100-01-01
	Sheets and Views
	a3


	BC001967-06_FS_100-01-02
	Sheets and Views
	a3 (2)


	BC001967-06_FS_100-02-01
	BC001967-06_FS_100-02-02

	13 Cranbourne Gardens, NW11 - Feasibility Study
	Appendix A - BC001967-11-FS-100-General Arrangement - 01 of 02
	Sheets and Views
	Cranbourne Gardens - Leeside Gardens - Option 1-OPTION 1


	Appendix B - BC001967-11-FS-100-General Arrangement - 02 of 02
	Sheets and Views
	Cranbour

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee 

 
30 June 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Jennifer Grocock (Chairman) 

Councillor Rohit Grover (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen 
Councillor Shimon Ryde 
Councillor Ross Houston 
 

Councillor Anne Hutton 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
The Chairman of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee, Councillor Jennifer 
Grocock welcomed all attendees to the meeting and noted the Covid-secure measures in 
place throughout the meeting.  
 
It was RESOLVED that that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 April 
2021 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Ross Houston declared an interest in relation to agenda item 10 (Members' 
Items Applications for Neighbourhood CIL Area Committee Budget) by virtue of being a 
trustee of Finchley Way Open Space.  
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 

5.    PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
The Committee noted the comments submitted by Dr Suzanne King in relation to item 10 
(Friends of Finchley Way Open Space) and by Brian Pien in relation to item 10 (Friends 
of Victoria Park) in support of the applications.  
  
 

6.    MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA 
RESIDENTS FORUM (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 



 

2 

7.    PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 
The Chairman invited the lead petitioner Ms A. Roberts who spoke about the petition, 
Improved safety in The Causeway, East Finchley. Ms Roberts spoke about the need to 
improve safety for residents and commuters using the footpath. 
 
Following discussion, it was RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee noted the petition. 

 

2. That the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee decided to refer the 

matter to a chief officer to provide a written response to Lead Petitioner 

within 20 working days.  

 
8.    AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING - COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 

UPDATE  
 
The Committee welcomed the report and noted the correction of the wards referenced in 
Appendix 1 of the report.  
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee notes the amount 

available for allocation during 2021/22, as set out in paragraph 6.2 and in the 

appendices. 

 

2. That the Finchley and Golders Green Area Committee notes the amount or 

reallocated underspends & overspends in Section 2.1 

 
9.    STANDARD MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  

 
None.  
 

10.    MEMBERS' ITEMS - APPLICATIONS FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD CIL AREA 
COMMITTEE BUDGET (IF ANY)  
 

a) Councillor Ross Houston - Friends of Finchley Way Open Space Environmental 

Improvement  

 

The Chairman welcomed the detailed application. Councillor Houston present the 

Member’s item.  

 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee having considered the application 

decided to award the funding fully for £5,596 and noted the implications to 

the Committee’s NCIL funding budget.  

 

b) Councillor Danny Rich - Friends of Victoria Park Environmental Improvement 

 



 

3 

The Chairman welcomed the application and invited Councillor Rich to join the 

meeting. Councillor Rich presented the Member’s item and spoke about the 

importance of planting trees and education about trees.  

 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee having considered the application 

decided to award the funding fully for £5,000 and noted the implications to 

the Committee’s NCIL funding budget.  

 

c) Councillor Rohit Grover - De-cluttering of street scene on Childs Way NW11 

 

Councillor Grover presented the Member’s item and referred to the photo in the 

application for illustration of the issue. Phillip Hoare, Assistant Director for Parking 

and Lead Officer noted that the application is supported from a technical point of 

view following assessment.  

 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee having considered the application 

decided to award the funding fully for £1500 and noted the implications to 

the Committee’s NCIL funding budget.  

 
11.    MEMBERS' ITEMS - ROAD SAFETY & PARKING FUNDING REQUESTS (IF ANY)  

 
None.  
 

12.    HAMPSTEAD WAY / MEADWAY, NW11 - PEDESTRIAN FACILITIES 
IMPROVEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed Joyce Cheng, Design Manager to present the report. Following 
approval, the Committee agreed to amend recommendation 3 to include consultation 
with Ward Members before implementation of the scheme.  
 
It was therefore RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee noted the results of the 

speed and pedestrians surveys that was undertaken on Hampstead Way and 

Meadway, Garden Suburb, NW11. 

2. That the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee noted the Executive 

Director’s decision to proceed with Option 2 as the preferred option, as 

shown on Drawings no. BC001967-06_FS_100-02-01 and no. BC001967-

06_FS_100-02-02. 

3. That the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee noted the Executive 

Director of Environment agrees a statutory consultation should be carried 

out for the agreed option 2 and If any objection are received as a result of 

the statutory consultation the Executive Director for Environment will 

consider and determine whether the agreed Option should be implemented 

or not and if so, with or without modification, subject to funding being made 

available following consultation with Ward Members before implementation 

of the scheme.  

4. That the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee noted that the Director 

of Environment will allocate funding of £30,140 from the road safety and 



 

4 

parking budget for the agreed option 2 to consult, design and introduce the 

approved proposals. 

 
13.    CRANBOURNE GARDENS, NW11 - FEASIBILITY STUDY  

 
Ms Joyce Cheng presented the report.  
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee noted the details of the 

feasibility study as outlined in this report. 

2. That the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee noted the Executive 

Directors decision to proceed with Option 2 as the preferred option. 

3. Noted that the Director of Environment has allocated from Road Safety & 

Parking fund the funding of £13,200 to consult, design and introduce the 

approved proposals for the agreed Option. 

 
14.    PROGRESS UPDATE ON AREA COMMITTEE ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS 

MEETING  
 
Phillip Hoare introduced the Scheme Update item which provides an update to the 
Committee of all Highways schemes agreed at the Finchley & Golders Green Area 
Committee, to date. 
 
It was RESOLVED that that the Finchley & Golders Green Area Committee noted 
the completed and in progress schemes set out in Appendix 1. 
 

15.    FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chairman noted that the item on Road safety improvements on Long Lane is due to 
be reported to the Committee at its October meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Forward Work Programme.  
 

16.    ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.15 pm 
 
 


